

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

---

JACOB KEITH WATKINS,  
  
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

RICHARD ACKLEY,  
Superintendent, Deer Ridge  
Correctional Institution,

Defendant-Respondent.

Jefferson County Circuit Court  
Case No. 20CV27534

CA A176245

S068825

---

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT

---

On Order Accepting Certified Appeal Under ORS 19.405  
Appeal from Jefferson County  
Honorable Michael R. McLane, Judge

---

RYAN T. O'CONNOR #053353  
JASON L. WEBER #054109  
LINDSEY BURROWS #113431  
JEDEDIAH PETERSON #084425  
MEG HUNTINGTON #200636  
O'Connor Weber LLC  
1500 SW First Avenue, Suite 1090  
Portland, OR 97201  
(503) 226-0923  
ryan@oconnorweber.com  
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant

---

ELLEN ROSENBLUM #753239  
Attorney General  
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599  
Solicitor General  
REBECCA AUTEN #083710  
CHRISTOPHER PERDUE #136166  
1162 Court Street NE  
Salem, OR 97301  
(503) 378-4402  
rebecca.m.auten@state.or.us  
Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

**Table of Contents**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULES OF LAW ..... 2

    First Question Presented ..... 2

    First Proposed Rule of Law ..... 2

    Second Question Presented..... 3

    Second Proposed Rule of Law ..... 3

    Third Question Presented..... 3

    Third Proposed Rule of Law ..... 3

    Summary of Argument..... 4

SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL AND PROCEDURAL FACTS ..... 7

    I. Summary of facts from criminal trial and direct appellate review  
        7

    II. Summary of facts from first post-conviction proceeding..... 9

    III. Summary of procedural facts in this post-conviction case..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 12

    I. This court has not yet fully interpreted the Post-Conviction  
        Hearing Act to answer whether the legislature intended for this court  
        to create a common-law retroactivity rule ..... 18

    II. The legislature intended a court to review the merits of a ground  
        for relief based on a case decided after a conviction became final  
        when the case announces a legal rule that the petitioner could not  
        have reasonably raised sooner..... 21

A. The text of the PCHA balances finality against fundamental fairness through the *res judicata* provisions of ORS 138.550, the statute of limitations in ORS 138.510, and the escape clauses to those provisions.....24

B. Context shows that the 1959 legislature understood that new procedural rules would apply in post-conviction unless a statutory provision of the PCHA barred their application. ....27

C. This court should overrule its cases that applied a common-law retroactivity test without properly interpreting the PCHA. ....31

D. Petitioner could not reasonably have raised a ground for relief based on *Ramos* earlier and the post-conviction court erred in refusing to reach the merits of the *Ramos* jury-unanimity ground.

32

III. Alternatively, if this court decides to apply a common-law retroactivity test, then new rules that invalidate an offense or punishment and new rules that raise serious questions about the accuracy of guilty verdicts apply retroactively; other new rules are subject to a balancing test to determine whether they apply retroactively. ....33

A. *State v. Fair*.....34

B. This court should adopt the test from *Fair*. ....36

i. The *Fair* test is consistent with this court’s case law.....37

ii. Other states use a balancing test or the *Teague* test. ....38

iii. The *Fair* test’s multi-factor approach furthers the interests of justice.....39

iv. The *Teague* test is designed for federal habeas corpus and is unworkable in application, as evident from *Edwards v. Vannoy*. ....41

C. *Ramos* applies retroactively to cases in post-conviction that became final prior to the decision in *Ramos*.....43

CONCLUSION.....46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 US 404, 92 S Ct 1628, 32 L Ed 2d 184 (1972) .....	5, 13, 33, 44, 45
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 US 304, 122 S Ct 2242, 153 L Ed 2d 335 (2002) .....	34
<i>Bartz v. State</i> , 314 Or 353, 839 P2d 217 (1992).....	22
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 US 342, 133 S Ct 1103, 185 L Ed 2d 149 (2013) .....	20
<i>Chavez v. State of Oregon</i> , 364 Or 654, 438 P3d 381 (2019).12, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 26, 27, 28, 31, 34, 38, 41	
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 US 264, 128 S Ct 1029, 169 L Ed 2d 859 (2008) ....12, 15, 16, 18, 27, 28, 39	
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 590 US ___, 141 S Ct 1547, 209 L Ed 2d 651 (2021) 16, 18, 37, 39, 41, 42, 44, 45	
<i>Eklof v. Steward</i> , 360 Or 717, 385 P3d 1074 (2016).....	7
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 US 478, 84 S Ct 1758, 12 L Ed 2d 977 (1964) .....	37, 38
<i>Gideon v. Wainright</i> , 372 US 335, 83 S Ct 792, 9 L Ed 2d 799 (1963) .....	42
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 US 12, 76 S Ct 585, 100 L Ed 891 (1956) .....	27
<i>Guse v. Gladden</i> , 243 Or 406, 414 P2d 317 (1966).....	37

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF PETITIONER ON REVIEW

O'Connor Weber LLC  
1500 SW First Avenue, Suite 1090  
Portland, OR 97201

<i>Haynes v. Cupp</i> , 253 Or 566, 456 P2d 490 (1969).....	31, 35, 37, 38
<i>Holcomb v. Sunderland</i> , 321 Or 99, 894 P2d 457 (1995).....	21
<i>Jones v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 325 Or 404, 939 P2d 608 (1997).....	22
<i>Lindell v. Kalugin</i> , 353 Or 338, 297 P3d 1266 (2013).....	22
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 US 618, 85 S Ct 1731, 14 L Ed 601 (1965) .....	28, 35, 37, 38, 41, 43
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 US 643, 81 S Ct 1684, 6 L Ed 2d 1081 (1961) .....	30
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 US 460, 132 S Ct 2455, 183 L Ed 2d 407 (2012) .....	34, 38
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 US 190, 136 S Ct 718, 193 L Ed 2d 599 (2016) .....	34
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 US 356, 130 S Ct 1473, 176 L Ed 2d 284 (2010) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Page v. Palmateer</i> , 336 Or 379, 84 P3d 133 (2004).....	18, 31
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 US ___, 140 S Ct 1390, 206 L Ed 2d 583 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 233 P3d 61 (Idaho 2010).....	39
<i>Severy/Wilson v. Board of Parole and Post-Prison Supervision</i> , 349 Or 461, 245 P3d 119 (2010).....	32

*State v. Cloran*,  
233 Or 400, 377 P2d 911 (1963).....23

*State v. Evans*,  
258 Or 436, 483 P2d 1300 (1971).....35, 37

*State v. Fair*,  
263 Or 383, 502 P2d 1150 (1972)....15, 17, 18, 20, 31, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40,  
43, 45

*State v. Gaines*,  
346 Or 160, 206 P3d 1042 (2009).....21, 26

*State v. Neely*,  
239 Or 487, 395 P2d 557, 398 P2d 482 (1965).....37

*State v. Ramos*,  
367 Or 292, 478 P3d 515 (2020).....14

*State v. Ulery*,  
366 Or 500, 464 P3d 1123 (2020).....13, 14, 35, 44

*State v. Williams*,  
366 Or 495, 466 P3d 55 (2020).....14, 33

*State v. Williams*, No. 15-CR-58698 (Mult Co Cir Ct, Dec 15, 2016).....13

*Stevens v. Bispem*,  
316 Or 211, 851 P2d 556 (1993).....23

*Stovall v. Denno*,  
388 US 293, 87 S Ct 1976, 18 L Ed 2d 1199 (1967) .....35

*Teague v. Lane*,  
489 US 288, 109 S Ct 1060, 103 L Ed 2d 334 (1989)5, 11, 12, 15, 33, 37, 38, 39,  
41, 42, 43, 45

*Verduzco v. State*,  
 357 Or 553, 355 P3d 902 (2015).....19, 20, 26, 29, 31, 32

*Ware v. Hall*,  
 342 Or 444, 154 P3d 118 (2007).....22

*Watkins v. Taylor*,  
 278 Or App 823, 380 P3d 1211 (2016).....11

*Watkins v. Taylor*,  
 360 Or 423, 383 P 3d 866 (2016).....11

*Weber and Weber*,  
 337 Or 55, 91 P3d 706 (2004).....22

*White v. Premo*,  
 365 Or 1, 443 P3d 597 (2019).....26, 32, 38

*White v. Premo*,  
 365 Or 21, 443 P3d 608 (2019).....38

*Whorton v. Bockting*,  
 549 US 406, 127 S Ct 1173, 167 L Ed 2d 1 (2007) .....45

*Williams v. United States*,  
 401 US 646, 91 S Ct 1148, 28 L Ed 2d 388 (1971) .....36

*Wolf v. Colorado*,  
 338 US 25 (1949) .....30

*Young v. Ragen*,  
 337 US 235, 69 S Ct 1073, 93 L Ed 1333 (1949) .....22

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

Or Const, Art I, §11.....9, 13, 32, 44

Or Const, Art I, §12.....34



US Const, Amend VI.....9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 19, 20, 33, 37, 44

US Const, Amend XIV .....1, 11, 14, 27, 30, 33

ORS 19.405 .....12

ORS 138.510 .....12, 19, 20, 24, 26, 27, 32, 46

ORS 138.520 .....23, 33

ORS 138.530 .....20, 23, 28, 33

ORS 138.550 .....4, 12, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 46

**Other Authorities**

Collins, Jack G. and Neil, Carl R.,  
*The Oregon Postconviction–Hearing Act*, 39 Or L Rev (1960).....26, 29, 30, 31

Fox, Dov & Stein, Alex,  
*Constitutional Retroactivity in Criminal Procedure*, 91 Wash L Rev (2016) ....42

ORAP 5.90 .....9
